engine room, two (2) main engines from the starboard engine room and installing owner-

furnished spare engines as replacements; and 

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2026, Kitsap Transit received three (3) bids in which 

Platypus Marine, Inc.’s bid amount of two hundred eighty-six thousand nine hundred 

eighty-five dollars ($286,985), was the apparent lowest bidder pending responsive and 

responsibility checks; and 

WHEREAS, procurement staff conducted a price analysis comparing Platypus 

Marine, Inc.’s offered price against Kitsap Transit’s Independent Cost Estimate (ICE) and

[...]

WHEREAS, the cost of this project was included in the approved 2026 Operating 

Budget-Ferry Fund approved via resolution 25-73. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorize staff to award KT 25-014 Reliance Engine Swings and Repairs project to Platypus 

Marine, Inc. in the amount of two hundred eighty-six thousand nine hundred eighty-five 

dollars ($286,985). 

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held 

on the 3rd day of February, 2026. 

Katherine T. Walters, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board